

No. 18-55035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

S.R. Nehad, K.R. Nehad, and Estate of Fridoon Rawshan Nehad,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Neal Browder, City of San Diego and Shelley Zimmerman,

Defendants and Appellees,

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
The Honorable William Q. Hayes, Judge Presiding
United States District Court No. 15-cv-01386 WQH(NLS)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney
GEORGE F. SCAHEFER, Assistant City Attorney
KATHY J. STEINMAN, Deputy City Attorney
California State Bar No. 221344
Office of the City Attorney
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 533-5800
Facsimile: (619) 533-5856
Email: ksteinman@sandiego.gov

Attorney for Defendants and Appellees
Neal Browder, City of San Diego and Shelley
Zimmerman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
	A. DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION	2
	B. APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
	A. The Assault with a Deadly Weapon.....	4
	B. The Arrival of Officer Browder	5
	C. Nehad’s Continued Movement Toward Officer Browder	6
	D. The Perception of a Knife	8
	E. Officer Brower’s Reaction to a Threat.....	9
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VIII.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. The District Court Properly Evaluated the Evidence to Determine the Undisputed Material Facts	17
	B. The District Court Properly Determined that Officer Browder Acted Reasonably and Did Not Violate Nehad’s Fourth Amendment Rights	21
	1. The Severity of the Crime	23
	2. The Immediacy of the Threat.....	26
	3. Whether the Suspect Was Resisting or Evading Arrest.....	31
	4. The Availability of Less Intrusive Alternatives.....	33
	5. Whether Warnings Were Feasible	36
	6. The District Court Properly Weighed the Relevant Factors	37
	C. The District Court Properly Determined There Was No Fourteenth Amendment Violation	40
	D. The District Court Properly Determined that Officer Browder Was Entitled to Qualified Immunity	41

1. The Law of Qualified Immunity	41
2. The District Court Properly Determined that Officer Browder Acted Reasonably and Did Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights	44
3. The Court Properly Determined that the Law Was Not Clearly Established	45
E. The District Court Properly Determined City Defendants Were Entitled to Summary Judgment on the <i>Monell</i> and Supervisory Liability Claims	48
F. The District Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims	50
1. <u>California Civil Code Sections 52.1 and 52.3</u> Claims	50
2. The Assault and Battery Claims.....	52
3. Negligence and Wrongful Death.....	54
IX. CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.D. v. California Highway Patrol,
712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013)40

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144, (1970)13

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 13, 14, 17, 42, 45

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)13

Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency,
261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)13

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731, 741 (2011) 45, 49

Austin B. v. Escondido Union Sch. Dist.,
149 Cal. App. 4th 860 (2007)51

Bowles v. City of Porterville,
 No. F CV 10-0937 LJO GSA, 2012 WL 1898911, at *7
 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2012) 29, 30, 31

Brady v. Gebbie,
859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988)12

Brown v. U.S.,
256 U.S. 335 (1921) 33, 35, 52, 53, 54

Canada v. Blain’s Helicopters, Inc.,
831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987)17

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 13, 14

Chavez v. Cty. of Kern,
 No. 1:12-CV-01004 JLT, 2014 WL 412562, at *8
 (E.D. Ca. Feb. 3, 2014)51

Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.,
127 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1997).....34

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989)49

City of Los Angeles v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796 (1986)48

City of Simi Valley v. Superior Court,
111 Cal. App. 4th 1077 (2003).....55

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)41

Davis v. City of Las Vegas,
478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22, 41, 44

Deorle v. Rutherford,
272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 36, 38, 46, 47

Edson v. City of Anaheim,
63 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (1998)..... 53, 54

Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus,
871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....38

Forrett v. Richardson,
112 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 33, 36

Gardenhire v. Schubert,
205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000).....44

Garneau v. City of Seattle,
147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998).....13

George v. Morris,
736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25, 26, 27

Glenn v. Washington Cty,
673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 26, 32, 37, 47

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989) 21, 22, 23, 27, 36, 39

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004)43

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)42

Harper v. Wallingford,
877 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1989).....17

Harris v. Roderick,
126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 26, 49, 55

Hayes v. County of San Diego,
57 Cal. 4th 622 (2013).....1, 53

Helvering v. Gowran,
302 U.S. 238 (1937)13

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)43

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224, 229 (1991)44

Jaa v. City of Dublin,
 No. 14-cv-03260-WHO, 2015 WL 1967344, at *5
 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2015).....50

Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.,
724 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2013).....40

Jones v. Kmart Corp.,
17 Cal. 4th 329 (1998).....51

Justin v. City & County of San Francisco,
 No. C05-4812 MEJ, 2008 WL 1990819, at *9
 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2008).....51

Kisela v. Hughes,
 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) 38, 47

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)44

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)14

Miller v. Clark Cty.,
340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 2, 3, 11, 16, 48, 49, 52

Moreland v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dep't,
159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998)40

Muhammad v. San Diego Cty. Sheriff's Department,
 No. 07-1430, 2007 WL 3306071, at *4 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2007)49

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 305, 308 (2015)45

Munoz v. City of Union City,
120 Cal. App. 4th 1077 (2004)53

Oppenheimer v. City of Los Angeles,
104 Cal. App. 2d 545 (1951)55

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 42, 43

Piedra v. Dugan,
123 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (2004)52

Porter v. Osborn,
546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008) 40, 41

Price v. County of San Diego,
990 F. Supp. 1230 (S.D. Cal. 1998)55

Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Center,
140 Cal. App. 4th 1256 (2006)55

S. B. v. County of San Diego,
864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 45

Sanders v. City of Fresno,
551 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....55

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 42, 43, 44

Scott v. Henrich,
39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 16, 17, 34

Sholtis v. City of Fresno,
 No. CV F 09-0383 LJO GSA, 2009 WL 4030674, at *12-13
 (E.D. Cal., Nov. 18, 2009).....50

Shoyoye v. County of Los Angeles,
203 Cal. App. 4th 947 (2012).....51

Smith v. City of Hemet,
394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985) 25, 36

Torres v. City of Madera,
648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23, 43, 48

Trevino v. Gates,
99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996).....49

United States v. Fonseca-Martinez,
36 F.3d 62 (9th Cir. 1994).....13

United States v. Hensley,
469 U.S. 221 . . . (1985)23

White v. Pauly,
 580 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) 42, 45

Wilkinson v. Torres,
610 F.3d 546, 551 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 33, 34, 36, 37

Other Authorities

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#).....3
[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#).....2
[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#)..... 2, 11, 49
5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, *Pleading* § 891, p. 350 (4th ed. 1997)55
Bane Act..... 11, 50, 51
[Cal Civ. Code § 52.1](#)..... 11, 50
[Cal. Gov't Code § 815.2\(b\)](#).....52
[Cal. Civ. Code § 52.3](#).....11
[Cal. Penal Code § 417](#).....24
[Cal. Penal Code § 835a](#).....53
[California Government Code section 815.2\(b\)](#).....52
[Fed. R. Civ. P. 56\(a\)](#)13
